
TRANSPARENCY CODE

The Local Government Transparency Code 2014 requires local authorities to publish various information. Bedford Borough Council is required to publish information relating to our senior staff, their salaries and responsibilities.

The following sheet contain information as follows:

Organisation Chart 

This chart shows information for the top three levels (Chief Executive, Director and Chief Officers) within the Council including:

Job Title, Department / Team, Name, Contact Details, Permanent / Temporary, Salary Grade Range, Salary Range (in bands of £5,000).

Information is correct at 01/02/2024

DIRECTOR OF ADULT SERVICES

Dir./team: Adult Services

Kate Walker

Kate.Walker@bedford.gov.uk

Permanent

Grade: BBD2 (£114,297 - £136,757)

Salary: £135,000 - £140,000

DIRECTOR OF CORPORATE SERVICES ASSISTANT CHIEF EXECUTIVE (FINANCE) & CFO 

Dir./team:  Corporate Services Dir./team:  Finance

Mark Stephens Julie McCabe

Mark.Stephens@bedford.gov.uk Julie.McCabe@bedford.gov.uk

Permanent Permanent

Grade: BBD2  (£114,297 - £136,757) Grade: BBACE (£108,682 - £125,526)

Salary: £135,000 - £140,000 Salary: £110,000 - £115,000

CHIEF EXECUTIVE
Dir./team:  Chief Executive 
Laura Church
Laura.Church@bedford.gov.uk
Head of Paid Services, Electoral Registration 
Officer & Returning Officer
Permanent
Chief Executive Grade: (£171,275 - £190,091)
Salary: £175,000 - £180,000

DIRECTOR OF PUBLIC HEALTH
Dir./team:  Public Health 
Vicky Head
Vicky.Head@bedford.gov.uk
Permanent
Grade: BBD2 (£114,297 - £136,757)
Salary: £125,000 - £130,000

DIRECTOR OF CHILDREN'S SERVICES
Dir./team: Children's Services
Harmesh Bhogal
Harmesh.Bhogal@bedford.gov.uk
Acting
Grade: BBD2 (£114,297 - £136,757)
Salary: £110,000 - £115,000

DIRECTOR OF ENVIRONMENT
Dir./team:  Environment
Craig Austin
Craig.Austin@bedford.gov.uk
Permanent
Grade: BBD3 (£128,895 - £156,971)
Salary: £155,000 - £160,000

CHIEF OFFICER FOR LEGAL, PERFORMANCE 
AND DEMOCRACY
Dir./team: Chief Executive
Lee Phanco
Lee.Phanco@bedford.gov.uk
Acting
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PUBLIC HEALTH

CHIEF OFFICER FOR PH (HEALTH PROTECT 
AND HEALTHCARE)
Dir./team: Population Health Intelligence
Megan Gingell
Megan.Gingell@bedford.gov.uk
Permanent
Grade: BBC02 (83,660 - £101,808)
Salary:  £50,000 - £55,000 (0.6FTE)

CHIEF OFFICER FOR PUBLIC HEALTH
Dir./team:  Public Health  
Ian Brown
Ian.Brown@bedford.gov.uk
Permanent
Grade: BBC02 (£83,660 - £101,808)
Salary: £100,000 - £105,000

DIRECTOR OF PUBLIC HEALTH
Dir./team:  Public Health 
Vicky Head
Vicky.Head@bedford.gov.uk
Permanent
Grade: BBD2 (£114,297 - £136,757)
Salary: £125,000 - £130,000



ADULT SERVICES

DIRECTOR OF ADULTS SERVICES

Dir./team: Adult Services

Kate Walker                               

Kate.Walker@bedford.gov.uk 

Permanent

Grade: BBD2  (£114,297 - £136,757)

Salary: £135,000-£140,000

CHIEF OFFICER FOR HEALTH 
INTEGRATION 
Dir./team: Health Integration
Simon White
Simon.White@bedford.gov.uk
Permanent
Grade: BBCO1 (£76,211 - £87,343)
Salary: £85,000-£90,000

CHIEF OFFICER FOR ADULTS 
OPERATIONAL SERVICES
Dir./team:  Adults Operational Services 
& Chief Social Worker - Adults'
Mark Harris 
Mark.Harris@bedford.gov.uk
Permanent
Grade: BBC02 (£83,660 - £101,808)
Salary: £100,000-£105,000

CHIEF OFFICER FOR PRACTICE 
STANDARDS, STRATEGY AND QUALITY
Dir./Team: Practice Standards, Strategy 
and Quality
Maura Noone
Maura.Noone@bedford.gov.uk
Permanent
Grade: BBC01 (£76,211 - £87,343)
Salary: £75,000 - £80,000
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CHILDREN'S SERVICES

INTERIM CHIEF OFFICER FOR 
CHILDREN'S SERVICES
Dir./team:  Children's Services & Chief 
Social Worker - Children's
Jonathan Churchill
Jonathan.Churchill@bedford.gov.uk
Temporary

DIRECTOR OF CHILDREN'S SERVICES
Dir./team: Children's Services
Harmesh Bhogal 
Harmesh.Bhogal@bedford.gov.uk
Acting
Grade: BBD2 (£114,297 - £136,757)
Salary: £110,000 - £115,000

CHIEF OFFICER FOR EDUCATION, SEND & 
SCHOOLS
Dir./team:  Education, SEND & School 
Infrastructure
Chris Morris
Chris.Morris@bedford.gov.uk
Permanent
Grade: BBC02 (£83,660 - £101,808)
Salary: £95,000 - £100,000  



ENVIRONMENT

DIRECTOR OF ENVIRONMENT

Dir./team:  Environment

Craig Austin

Craig.Austin@bedford.gov.uk

Permanent

Salary: £155,00-£160,000

           CHIEF OFFICER FOR PLANNING, INFRASTRUCTURE 

         Salary: £100,000 - £105,000

Grade: BBD3 (£128,895 - £156,971)

CHIEF OFFICER FOR REGULATORY 
SERVICES & CULTURE
Dir./team:  Regulatory Services & 
Culture
Sarah Hall
Sarah.Hall@bedford.gov.uk
Permanent
Grade: BBC02 (£83,660 - £101,808)
Salary:  £100,000 - £105,000

& ECONOMIC GROWTH
Dir./team:  Planning, Infrastructure & EG
Jon Shortland
Jon.Shortland@bedford.gov.uk
Permanent
Grade: BBC02 (£83,660 - £101,808)

CHIEF OFFICER FOR TRANSPORT, HIGHWAYS & 
ENGINEERING
Dir./team:  Transport, Highways & Engineering
Matthew D’Archambaud
Matthew.D'Archambaud@bedford.gov.uk
Permanent
Grade: BBC02 (£83,660 - £101,808)
Salary: £100,000 - £105,000

CHIEF OFFICER FOR ENVIRONMENT
Dir./team:  Environment
Paul Pace
Paul.Pace@bedford.gov.uk
Permanent
Grade: BBC02 (£83,660 - £101,808)
Salary:  £100,000 - £105,000

HEAD OF HOUSING, HOMELESSNESS & 
CUSTOMER SERVICE
Dir./team: Housing, Homelessness & 
Customer Service
Anna Robbani
Anna.Robbani@bedford.gov.uk
Acting
Grade BBC01 (£76,211 - £87,343) 
Salary:  £75,000 - £80,000
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ASSISTANT CHIEF EXECUTIVE (FINANCE) & CFO

Dir./team: Finance

Julie McCabe

Julie.McCabe@bedford.gov.uk

Permanent

Grade: BBACE (£108,682 - £125,526)

Salary: £110,000 - £115,000

FINANCE

CHIEF OFFICER FOR FINANCE
Dir./team: Finance
Rhiain Bevan
rhiain.bevan@bedford.gov.uk
Permanent
Grade: BBC02 (£83,660 - £101,808)
Salary: £80,000 - £85,000

CHIEF OFFICER FOR BEDS PENSION FUND
Dir./team: Pensions
Michael Batty
mike.batty@bedford.gov.uk
Permanent
Grade: BBC02 (£83,660 - £101,808)
Salary: £80,000 - £85,000 

CHIEF OFFICER FOR INTERNAL AUDIT
Dir./team:  Internal Audit
Surinder Momi 
Surinder.Momi@bedford.gov.uk
Permanent
Grade: BBCO1 (£76,211 - £87,343)
Salary: £85,000 - £90,000



CHIEF OFFICER FOR LEGAL, PERFORMANCE AND DEMOCRACY

Dir./team: Chief Executive

Lee Phanco

Lee.Phanco@bedford.gov.uk

Acting

CHIEF EXECUTIVE

HEAD OF LEGAL SERVICES / DEPUTY 
MONITORING OFFICER
Dir./team: Legal Services
Jahangir Ahmed
Jahangir.Ahmed@bedford.gov.uk
Acting
Grade: 16 (£76,115 - 85,875)
Salary: £80,000 - £85,000



CORPORATE SERVICES

DIRECTOR OF CORPORATE SERVICES

Dir./team: Corporate Services

Mark Stephens 

Mark.Stephens@bedford.gov.uk

Permanent

Grade: BBD2  (£114,297 - £136,757)

Salary: £135,000 - £140,000

CHIEF OFFICER FOR TECHNOLOGY CHIEF OFFICER  FOR ASSESSMENT, APPLICATION HEAD OF HR & OD

Dir./team:  Technology & BUSINESS SUPPORT Dir./team:  HR & OD

Rughbir Singh Dir./team: Assessment, Application & Business Support Alison MacAulay

Rughbir.Singh@bedford.gov.uk Lee Phanco Alison.MacAulay@bedford.gov.uk

Permanent Lee.Phanco@bedford.gov.uk Acting

Grade BBCO1 (£76,211 - £87,343) Permanent Grade BBCO1 (£76,211 - £87,343)

Salary: £85,000-£90,000 Grade: BBCO2 (£83,660 - £101,808) Salary: £75,000 - £80,000

Salary: £100,000 - £105,000

CHIEF OFFICER FOR COMMERCIAL SERVICES & 
BUSINESS TRANSFORMATION
Dir./team: Commercial Services & Business 
Transformation
Paul Smith
Paul.Smith@bedford.gov.uk
Permanent
Grade: BBCO2 (£83,660 - £101,808)
Salary:  £100,000 - £105,000
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